

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES

UNITED STATES,)	BRIEF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> OF
)	CITIZENS UNITED, CITIZENS
Appellee,)	UNITED FOUNDATION, U.S.
)	JUSTICE FOUNDATION, FAITH AND
v.)	ACTION, PUBLIC ADVOCATE OF THE
)	UNITED STATES, INC.,
MONIFA J. STERLING,)	CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND
)	EDUCATION FUND, INSTITUTE ON
Appellant.)	THE CONSTITUTION, E. RAY
)	MOORE, CHAPLAIN, LT. COLONEL,
)	U.S. ARMY RESERVE RET., AND
)	CAPT GEORGE P. BYRUM, CHC,
)	USN, (Ret.) IN SUPPORT OF
)	APPELLANT
)	
)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 201400150
)	USCA Misc. Dkt. No. 15-0510/MC

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE ARMED FORCES:

MICHAEL CONNELLY
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION
932 D Street, Suite 3
Ramona, CA 92065-2355

J. MARK BREWER
BREWER & PRITCHARD
Three Riverway, 18th Floor
Houston, TX 77056
Tele: (713) 209-2950
brewer@bplaw.com

WILLIAM J. OLSON
(CAAF Bar No. 20422)
ROBERT J. OLSON
HERBERT W. TITUS
(CAAF Bar No. 35711)
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
JOHN S. MILES
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue West,
Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180
Tele: (703) 356-5070
FAX: (703) 356-5085
wjo@mindspring.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.. . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.. . . .	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THE ORDER TO STERLING TO REMOVE HER RELIGIOUS SIGNS WAS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE IT VIOLATED THE NAVY'S POLICIES AND PROCEDURES FOR HANDLING MATTERS OF RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION.. . . .	4
A. DODI 1300.17 and SECNAVINST 1730.8B Apply to This Case.	6
B. <u>Carmichael v. United States</u> Supports Applying SECNAVINST 1730.8B to this Case.. . . .	8
C. The Department of the Navy Policy to Accommodate Religious Practices Whenever Possible Was Violated in This Case.	9
1. Sterling's Staff Sergeant Impermissibly Failed to Involve Her Commanding Officer in the Decision to Order Sterling to Remove Her Signs.	11
2. The USMC Violated Policy in Failing to Consult a Military Chaplain With Respect to Sterling's Religious Exercise.	12
3. Even if Sterling Was Properly Ordered to Remove Her Signs, Her Chain of Command Should Have Sought Alternative Means for Her Religious Exercise.. . . .	14
II. THE NMCCA IMPERMISSIBLY AFFIRMED THE ORDER AGAINST STERLING BECAUSE HER CONDUCT WAS RELIGIOUSLY BASED.. . .	15
A. The Government May Not Discriminate Against Conduct Because It Is Undertaken for Religious Reasons.. . . .	15
B. The NMCCA Justified the Order to Sterling Solely Because The Signs Were Religious.	17

III. EVEN IF STERLING’S BELIEFS WERE NOT “ROOTED IN RELIGION,” THEY WERE STILL PROTECTED BY LAW. 19

A. The Order to Sterling Violated Section 533 of the NDAA of 2013. 20

B. If Sterling’s Religious Exercise Were Considered As Simply “Acting Out,” Then DODI 1325.06 Was Violated. 21

CONCLUSION. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

HOLY BIBLE

Exodus 20:13. 21
 Exodus 23:22. 21
 Matthew 5:39. 21

CONSTITUTION

Amendment I. 2, *passim*

STATUTES

10 USCS prec § 1030. 20
 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1. 1, *passim*
 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5. 16
 National Defense Authorization Act of 2013 § 533. . . . 4, *passim*

CASES

Carmichael v. U.S., 298 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2002). 8, 9
Carmichael v. U.S., 66 Fed. Cl. 115 (Fed. Cl. 2005). 3, 10
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah,
 508 U.S. 520 (1993). 4, 16, 17, 19
Thomas v. Review Board of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.,
 450 U.S. 707 (1981). 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Black's Law Dictionary Eighth Ed., Thomas-West, 2004. 23
 DOD Directive 1304.19, "Appointment of Chaplains for
 the Military Departments," June 11, 2004, current
 as of April 23, 2007. 13
 DOD Instruction 1300.17, "Accommodation of Religious
 Practices within the Military Services," Department of
 Defense, February 10, 2009, effective January 22, 2014. 3, *passim*
 DOD Instruction 1325.06, "Handling Dissident and Protest
 Activities Among Members of the Armed Forces," November
 27, 2009, effective February 22, 2012. 21, 22
 Rights of Conscience Protections for Armed Forces
 Service Members and their Chaplains," Inspector
 General, U.S. Department of Defense, July 22, 2015. . . 6, *passim*
 SECNAV Instruction 1730.8B, "Accommodation of Religious
 Practices," Secretary of the Navy, March 28, 2012. . . . 3, *passim*
